
Naples, Florida, March 25, 1981 

LET IT BE KNOWN, that the Pelican Bay Irrproverrent District rret 

on this date in Regular session at 4: 30 P.M. in Building "F" in the 

Collier County Courthouse conplex with the following rrembers present: 

PRESIDENT : Salvatore Scuderi 
SECRETARY: Douglas Brown 

TREASURER: Elinor Wenzel 

Stanley Brooks 
Harrron Turner 

ALSO PRESENT: Gary :M:>yer, District Manager; Jerry Eckert and Fred , 

Biery, Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan; Messrs. Obley, Koste, Heogsted 

and Penn, Coral Ridge-Collier Properties; George Varnadoe, Young, van 

Assenderp, Varnadoe and Benton; Tracy Bolesky, Attorney for the District 

• and Jean SWindle, Recording Secretary. 

AGENDA 

1. ROLL CALL 
2. Approval of minutes of the January 7th and January 29th 

meetings. 
3. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider changes to the District1s Water 

& Sewer rate schedule as advertised in accordance with District 
requi rements. 

4. Consideration of modification agreement relocating a portion of 
the District1s drainage easement lying within the portion of 
Parcel B, Pelican Bay Unit I. 

5. Consideration of the award of bid - Unit IV - single family 
housing area. 

6. Consideration of Florida Power & Light request to utilize a 
portion of the District1s easement for installation of a 
duct bank system. 

7. Consideration of waterway and lake maintenance contract. 
8. ENGINEERING REPORTS 

a) Consideration of Change Order - MacGregor Pump 
b) Certificates for Payment 
c) General status report 

9. Supervisors I requests and audience participation. 
10. Treasurer1s Report 
11. Manager1s Report 
12. Adjourrment 

-826-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
March 25, 1981 

ROLL CAIL 

President Scuderi called the meeting to order and asked the record 

show all rrembers of the Board present. 

MINUTES OF JANUARY 7, 1981 AND JANUARY 29, 1981 - APPROVED AS PRESENTED 

Mr. Turner IIDVed, seconded by Ms. Wenzel and carried unanirrously, 

that the minutes of January 7, 1981 be approved as presented. 

Mr. Turner IIDVed, seconded by Ms. Wenzel and carried unanirrously, 

that the minutes of January 29, 1981 be approved as presented. 

RESOLUTION CHANGING THE RATES FOR WATER/WASTEWATER TREA'IMENT, DISTRIBUTION 
AND COLLECTION SERVICES PROVIDED WI'IHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PELICAN BAY 
IMPROV:EMENT DISTRICI' - ADOPTED 

Legal notice having been published in the Naples Daily News on March 

4 and 11, 1981 as evidenced by the Affidavit of Publication received for 

the record, Public Hearing was held to consider the proposed rate changes 

for the water/wastewater treatment, distribution and collection services 

provided within the boundaries of the District. 

Mr. Moyer reviewed the proposed rate changes which will affect the 

connection and :rreter fees for Groups III and IV, explaining that the changes 

were discussed at length during the Special Session of the Board of SUper-

visors on January 29, 1981. He asked Mr. Jerry Eckert of Post, Buckley, 

Schuh and Jernigan, the District's engineers, to give a brief synopsis of 

proposed changes after which the Hearing would be opened to the public. 

Mr. Eckert stated the proposed schedule of changes would be adding 

approximately $400,000 to Groups III and IV connection and :rreter fees with 

approximately $225,000 being added to the Com:rercial connection and :rreter 

fees. These neW arrounts to be recovered will allo,"",i- for the reimbursement 

to the developers for installation of District lines. At this tine, he 

• reviewed the entire proposed change schedule as shown below: 

-827-



, 

Pelican Bay Improvement District 
March 25, 1981 

PROPOS ED CHARGES 
FOR 

IRRIGATION WATER, POTABLE WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE 

Connecti on Fees Existing Proposed 

Group I $ 1,480 Per Uni t Per Unit 
830 II II fI II II 

III 
IV 

Conmerci a 1 

665 II II 

$ 1,480 
830 
860 
860 

II II for master meteri ng 
625 II II 

4,465 " Acre 
" "for mas ter meteri ng 

7,145 Per Acre 

Meter Fees 

Group 400 Per Uni t 400 Per Unit 
230 II " 230 II II . 

I 
II 

III 
IV 

180" II 

140 II II 

Based on meter size 
Based on meter size 

(Master) 
(Mas ter) 

Commercial 
Meter Size: 

5/8 and 3/4 inch 
1 

400 
525 

400 
525 

1 1/2 
2 

750 
1,025 

750 
1,025 

3 1,500 Actual job cost 
4 2,175 " II .. 
6 3,375 II .. II 

8 4,900 .. .. II 

Note: All other existing District rates, fees, and charges remain the same 
as pr-ev; ous ly adopted by the Board of Supervi sors of the Peli can Bay 
Improvement District. 

Following Mr. ECkert's presentation, President Scuderi asked if tS.ere 

were any questions or comrrents from the public. Mr. Byron Koste asked the 

effective date of the rate change and Mr. Moyer answered the subject change 

v.ould be effective on March 26, 1981. There being no further public partici-

pation, Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Ms. vJenzel and carried 1.ll1anirrously, 

that the Public Hearing be closed. 

Mr. TUrner roved, seconded by Ms. Wenzel and carried 1.ll1anirrously that 

. in the rates, fees and other charges as forth in the attached 

'ReSOlutlon chang 9 tarY be authorized to 
and the president and secre 

• \I A" 'be adopted 
"Rxhib~t 



• 

Pelican Bay Improvement District 
March 25, 1981 

sign sarre. (See attached.) 

Mr. Koste asked if in the event sorreone had already paid a portion of 

his fees under the auspices of the old rates would his remaining portion 

be corrputed the sa:rre way to which Mr. MJyer answered in the affirrrative. 

DRAINAGE EASEMENT MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RElOCATING PORI'ION OF DISTRIcr' S 
DRAINAGE EASEMENT LYING WITHIN THE PORTION OF PARCEL B, PELICAN BAY UNIT 1-
APPROVED 

Mr. MJyer identified the subject drainage easement area as being located 

within a portion of Parcel B, Pelican Bay Unit I and situated :i.rnn:ediately 

south of the Dorchester. He reminded the Board that a similiar relocation 

of drainage easerrents as they related to the Dorchester project had been 

approved by the Board at their regular rreeting on March 14th, 1980 and that 

the purpose of the modification agreerrent is to relocate certain drainage 

easerrents to acco:mm:xlate building site plans within the project. In way of 

review, Mr. Moyer said when the easerrents were first given to the District, 

it was explained at that time that as development occurred, these easerrents 

would be adjusted as necessary. The District's concern has been and will 

continue to be that the drainage easerrents are relocated to provide suffi-

cient retention to protect the integrity of the drainage plan. Mr. Jerry 

Eckert of PBS&J verified that the proposed plan and legal descriptions have 

been reviewed and approval of the relocation is reCOIlll'Ended. 

to maintain such easerrents, Mr. Turner IIDVed, seconded by Ms. Wenzel and carried 

unanim::msly, that the Drainage Easerrent Modification Agreerrent, relocating 

that drainage easerrent located in a portion of Parcel B, Pelican Bay Unit I 

to accomrrod.a.te the location of the Grosvenor Development, Inc., be approved 

and the President and Secretary be authorized to sign sarre. (See attached.) 

-829-



• 

Pelican Bay Improvement District 
March 25, 1981 

PART "A" & PARI' "B" OF CONTRACT D-5; UNIT FOURi PHASE Ii DISTRIBUTION AND 
COLLECI'ION FACILITIES AWARDED 'ill K & L CONTRAC'IDRS IN THE AMJUNT OF $190,986.20 

Following Mr. MJyer' s identifying the subject area that will be concerned 

with the construction of water and sewer :i.rrprovements as being Pelican Bay 

unit N, Mr. Eckert distributed PBS&J's final bid tabulation sheet. For 

the record, Mr. Eckert additionally presented the Affidavits of Publication 

for the advertisement for bids which appeared in the Naples Daily News on 

March 12 and 19, 1981 and in the Fort Myers News-Press on March 12 and 19, 1981. 

After qualifying that only Parts "A" & "B" of Contract D-5 for the construction 

of the distribution and collection facilities for Single Family, Unit N, 

Phase I would be awarded at this neeting and following Mr. MJyer I s affirmation 

that the Engineers (PBS&J) had been authorized to draw the plans and specifica-

tions and go to bid once they were completed, the Board reviewed the final bid 

tabulation sheet. 

Mr. Eckert read from the bid tabulation sheet and stated that PBS&J, 

after reviewing and considering all bids received, made the recommendation 

to award the Contract 0-5 - Parts "A" & "B" to low bidder, K & L Contractors, 

Inc. in the arrount of $190,986.20. (See attached.) 

At this tirre, Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mrs. Wenzel and carried 

unanirrously, that Contract D-5 - Parts "A" & "B" - be awarded to K & L Con-

tractors, Inc. in the arrount of $190,986.20 

Mr. MJyer asked the Board to review and approve the Construction Financ-

ing Agreement between PBID and the developer, Coral Ridge-Collier Properties 

which would accorrm::rlate the arrount of the bid, $190,986.20, plus 15%. He 

added this is the same agreeIOC'l1t in fonn that has been used on previous 

occasions . 

Mr. Turner asked if the Developer agreed to signing this particular 

agreement to which Mr. Byron Koste replied that the Developer is willing 

to finance the project but asked that the District together with the Developer pursue 

-830-



Pelican Bay IIrproverrent District 
March 25, 1981 

possibility of alternate financing as the "cost of rroney" has risen so 

drastically. And should such a :rrethod of financing be found, allow the 

Developer to am:md the funding of this particular agreement. President 

Scuderi asked that such an alternate financial consideration be brought 

back to Board before any further action was taken. 

Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mrs. Wenzel and carried 4 to 1 with the 

following roll call vote: 

Mr. Turner 
Mrs. Wenzel 
Mr. Brooks 
Mr. Brown 
Mr. Scuderi 

Aye 
Aye 
Aye 
Aye 
Nay 

FlDRIDA POWER & LIGEll' REQUEST TO UTILIZE A PORI'ION OF DISTRIcr' S EASEMENI' 
FOR INSTALIATION OF A DUcr BANK SYSTEM- APProVED IN CONCEPT - ATIORNEYS 
INSTRUCTED TO PREPARE PROPER IXO.JMENTS 

Mr. r-byer presented for the Board's review, Florida Power & Light can-

pany 's request to use the southerly twenty feet of the District' 5 drainage 

ease:rrent in System I for the installation of a ID3I1hole/duct bank system. 

Mr. r-byer identified the easenent as rurming from Crayton Road to the 

berm adjacent to the Heron project. Continuing, he said the request had 

been reviewed by the District engineers and they found no reason for not 

granting such use to FP&L. In way of explanat;ion, Mr. r-byer stated that 

the ease:rrent in question is one that was granted to the District by Coral 

Ridge-Collier Properties "and the Developer desires to obtain from the Board 

of Supervisors an attitude of "no objection" together with approval of the 

concept in general. Once the concept approval is given, then the legal 

docurrEnts will be prepared and brought back to the Board at the next regular 

rreeting for final approval. 

Following discussion Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mrs. Wenzel and 

carried unanirrously that the request by FP&L to use the afore-:rrentioned 

easarent be approved in concept and that the Attorney Bolesky and Attorney 

-831-



------------------------~~-------- ------

• 

• 

Pelican Bay Improvement District 
March 25, 1981 

Dillon be authorized to prepare the necessary "Easement Grant" for FP&L 

and "Consent to Easement" from PBID, reC09llizing in the dOCl.lITBI1ts that 

such usage will not be detrimental to the District's water management 

facilities. 

"LAKE JX)C'lDRS" AWARDED THE DISTRIcr' S WATERYVAY & LAKES MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,750 FOR SIX MONI'HS 

Mr. lYbyer presented for the Board's consideration a waterway & lakes 

maintenance contract and stated that during the period when the District's 

staff personnel are receiving their aquatic licenses, it is his desire to 

retain the services of a corrpany to do this v;urk. Continuing, he said 

he had received three proposals which ranged from a high of $4,830 for a 

six rronth period to a low of $3,750 and all three being submitted by firms 

that are qualified and licensed to apply restricted herbicides. As this 

arrount of rronies has already been budgeted for the purpose of maintenance 

of the waterway and lakes in the water management areas, Mr. lYbyer stated 

he would contract with the firm of "Lake Doctors" in the arrount of $3,750 

for the six rronth period. It was the consensus of the Board that this would 

be a good way for the District to determine exactly what the cost will be 

for this necessary maintenance. 

ENGINEERING REPORTS 

Change Order :#11 McGregor Pump Company, Inc. - Approved in the arrount 
of $840.00 

Mr. Eckert stated this was not the final change order for McGregor 
Pump Corrpany, Inc. (the Final Change Order to be presented at the 
next regular meeting of the Board) but represents a change order 
that has added two items to the contract in order to meet the Depart­
ment of EnviroI1ITE.l1.tal Regulations permit requirements - (1) One obser­
vation well at a cost of $800.00 and (2) 'IWo centralizers for Wells 
6 & 7 for a cost of $40.00. 

Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Ms. Wenzel and carried unanirrousl y f 
that Change Order No. One for McGregor Pump Company, Inc. be approved 
in the arrount of $840. 00. 

-832-



W/S -
W/S -

Pelican Bay Inprovernent District 
March 25, 1981 

Final Change Order No. 1 for Southwest utility Systems, Inc. - Approved 
in the anount of $1,929.80 

Mr. Eckert stated this Final Change Order No. 1 in the artDunt of $1,929.80 
was simply to adjust final payrrent quanities and would rrake the total 
contract price for Southwest Utilities Systems, Inc. anount to $192,097.95. 
Also, he explained that once the sales taxes have been reimbursed by 
the state, this figure will actually show a decrease in the contract 
figures. 

Mr. Turner IIDVed, seconded by Mrs. Wenzel and carried unanirrously, 
that Final Change Order No. 1 for Southwest utility Systems, Inc. be 
approved in the anount of $1,929.80 rraking the total contract price 
to be $192,097.95 

CERTIFICATES OF PAYMENTS 

Following Mr. Eckert IS cornrrents on Certificate of Payrrent No. 3 
for Southwest Utility Systems, Inc. in the anount of $31,724.77 
that $2,500 be withheld from this final pay estimate until the 
question of a "tree kill" which resulted from a chlorine spill has 
been resolved, Mrs. Wenzel IIDVed, seconded by Mr. Brooks and carried 
unairrously that the following certificates of payrrent be approved: 

CERTIFICATE NO. CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

Eng i neeri ng No. 14 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan $ 4,121.05 
Contingencies No. 28 Coral Ridge-Collier Properties 17,015.43 

Beach Facilities - Eng. No. 6 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 2,661.96 
Laurel Oak-Ridgewood Dr. No. 3 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 156.88 
Drive - Street Lighting 
Crayton Road Utilities No. 3 Post, Buckl ey, Schuh & Jernigan 6,734.73 
Crayton Road Utilities No. 4 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 505.58 
Unit IV - Single Family No. 1 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 960.50 
Golf Course Topo Survey No. 1 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan 1,763.90 
Developer Agreement-CRCP No. 3 Florida Bank at Fort Lauderdale 250.00 
Contract 0-3 No. 3 Southwest Utility Systems, Inc. 31,724.77 
Contract A-2/Part A No. 2 McGregor Pump Company, Inc. 18,577.79 

GENERAL STATUS REPORT 

Crayton Road Utilities construction was commenced this week and will 
be proceeding over the next 90 days. 

Wellfield work is continuing and the engineers will be back on the award 
of contract regarding the second phase of the well field expansion at the 
April. 1981 meeting (the second phase being the pumps for the cCJITq?leted 

-833-



Pelican Bay I1rq?roverrent District 
March 25, 1981 

wells with the final and third phase being the booster station). Mr • 
Turner asked if there w:mld be additional water by the time the dry 
season cares & Mr. Eckert replied that every effort was being made 
to that end. 

There was discussion regarding the easerrent/property on which the 
booster station is to be built and Mr. Turner stated that the owners, 
Barron Collier, Jr. Properties" would like to have the site landscaped 
along with the request that if in the event the District is authorized 
to service outside the Pelican Bay area, they would like to be con­
sidered for water use. 

BILTMORE CONSTRUcrION COMPANY/FINAL CHANGE ORDER 

Mr. Fred Biery reviewed the fact that at the Board's last :rreeting, 

January 29, 1981, the Board had approved a Final Change Order for Biltnore 

which Bil tnore had objected to and additionally, the Board had instructed 

the District's manager, Mr. Moyer together with the attorneys from all con-

cerned parties to :rreet to try and find a solution for the final payrrent 

to Biltnore. Mr. Biery stated that Biltnore has made a great deal of effort 

to finish the job and that rrost everything has been resolved. There are 

still discussions regarding the final resolution to the problem and when 

he has so:rrething finn, he will present it to the Board. 

Mr. Biery said that approximately two rronths ago, his finn had sub-

mitted a great deal of the design information on the project to the Florida 

Institute of Consulting Engineers for their award of engineering excellence 

and notification has been received that the project has been awarded their 

"Certificate of Engineering Excellence". The desire of The Institute is 

to present the award to the District in the na:rre of Post, Buckley, Schuh 

and Jernigan Engineers, Inc. at the next board :rreeting. 

SUPERVISORS' REQUESTS AND AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION 

President Scuderi asked why is there a manhole cover standing approx-

imately 4 inches above the road and located at the furtherest extremity of 

Pelican Bay Boulevard and was ansvvered that such a situation had developed be-

cause the road has not yet been paved but the developer intends to correct 

the hazard in the very near future. 

-834-



• 
Pelican Bay Improvement District 
March 25, 1981 

MS. ELINOR WENZEL'S RESIGNATION FROM THE BOARD - REGRETFUILY ACCEPI'ED -
MS SYLVIA MOIJ., RECOMMENDED TO BOARD OF COUNTY cc:MMISSIONERS AS SUCCESSOR 

Ms. Elinor Wenzel fornally submitted her resignation from the Board 

of Su:pervisors of the Improvement District, saying she had enjoyed ~rk-

ing with everyone but felt it was tine for the Board to have rrore pro-

perty owners of Pelican Bay itself to serve on it. At this tine, Mr. Turner 

rroved, seconded by Mr. Brooks and carried unanirrously, that Mrs. Wenzel's 

resignation be accepted with regrets. 

Mr. Byron Koste gave the narre of Ms. Sylvia M:>ll for the Poa.rd' s 

consideration, saying Ms. Moll resides in Tierra Mar, Pelican Bay, has 

been active in the business conmmity and has played a founder's role in 

the fornation of the Naples Christian Academy. He concluded with the 

statement that Ms. Moll is interested in serving on the Board of Su:pervisors. 

At this tine, Ms. Wenzel rroved, seconded by Mr. Turner and carried 

unanirrously that the narre of Ms. Sylvia M:>ll be submitted to the Board 

of County Comnissioners of Collier County for acceptance as the Board 

of Su:pervisors' nomination to be Ms. Wenzel's successor. 

APRIL 22, 1981 SET AS NEXT BOARD REGULAR MEETING DATE 

It was the consensus of the Board that the next regular meeting date 

should be April 22, 1981 in order for the engineers to have available 

for the Board, results from the bids for the new well pumps. 

Mr. Byron Koste presented each member of the Board with a copy of 

the 44th annual edition of "Florida Architecture" in which the Pelican 

Bay develop:rent is highlighted and mention is rrade of the District's 

environmental safeguards, water supply and sewage disposal. 

TREASURER'S REPORT 

Mr. M:>yer reiterated the sentiments expressed by the Board and said 

it had been a pleasure working with Ms. Wenzel and he regretted her leav-

ing. 

-835-



Pelican Bay Improvement District 
March 25, 1981 

Also, Mr. MJyer rer:orted on the cost of rroving the District's office 

into the only available space in the National Bank Building of Pelican Bay, 

saying it w:::>uld arrount to $14.00 per square foot not including all the 

other charges that must be considered. It was the consensus of the Board 

that the District's office remain where it is even though it is not in the 

development itself. 

At this t.i.Ire, prior to Mr. MJyer giving the Treasurer's Rer:ort, 

President Scuderi asked for nominations to fill the vacancy left in the Treasurer's 

position by Ms. Wenzel's resignation. Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mr. 

Brown and carried unanirrously, that Mr. Stanley Brooks be nominated for 

Treasurer. 

Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mr. Scuderi and carried unaninously, 

that Mr. MJyer be authorized to secure new bank signature cards; have 

them completed and bring back to the Board at the meeting of April 22, 1981. 

WATER MANAGEMENT AND WATER SEWER OPERATING SUMMARIES - APPROVED AS PRESENTED 

Following Mr. MJyer' s presentation of the water management operating 

sUIt1It1.3IY together with the listings of the total checks written for the 

rronths January, February and March, 1981 from the water management account, 

Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mr. Brown and carried unanirrously, that the 

water management operating su:rmary be approved as presented. (See Attached.) 

At this t.irre Mr. M:>yer presented the water/sewer management operating 

sUIt1It1.3IY together with the listings of the total checks written for the 

rronths of January, February and March, 1981 from the water/sewer account. 

After reviewing the su:rmary, Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mr. Brown and 

carried unaninously, that the water/sewer operating su:rmary be approved 

as presented. (See Attached.) 

Mr. Turner presented the Developer with a bill for the rronths February 

and March, 1981 arrounting to $350.00. 

-836-



Pelican Bay I:rrproverrent District 
March 25, 1981 

Attorney Bolesky presented tv.K:> bills as follows 

Water Management legal services 
water/Sewer legal services 

$1,072.50 
1,072.50 

Mr. Turner rroved, seconded by Mr. Brown and carried illlaIlinously that 

the bills, as submitted by Attorney Bolesky, be approved for payrrent. 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business to carre before the Board, the meeting 

was adjourned by order of the Chair - Tirre: 5: 30 P. M. 

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

-837-



• 

RESOLUTION 
OF 

OOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OR 

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICI' 

WHEREAS, Chapter 74-462, Laws of Florida, 1974, authorizes the 

Board of SUpervisors of the Pelican Bay Irrprovem:mt District to prescribe, 

fix, establish and collect rates, fees, and other charges hereinafter 

referred to as revenues and to revise the same fDDffi time to time for the 

facilities and services furnished by the District; and 

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing concerning the proposed 

rates, fees, and other charges was duly advertised in accordance with 

said Chapter 74-462; copy of said notice being attached hereto and made 

a part hereof i and 

WHEREAS, the Board of SUpervisors having conducted said public 

hearing, it is upon consideration RESOLVED by the Board of SUpervisors 

of the Pelican Bay Irrproverrent District, Collier County, Florida: 

The rates, fees, and other charges as set forth in EXHIBIT "A" 

are hereby established and a copy of said schedule shall be maintained in 

the office of the Clerk of Co\IDty Conmissioners, Building "F", Collier 

County Courthouse Complex, Naples, Florida, and be open at reasonable 

business hours to public inspection. 

PASSED AND AOOPI'ED, this twenty-fifth day of March, 1981, by 

the Board of SUpervisors of the PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICI'. 

"" !'. i..' # ~, 

""":". 



• 

695542 

DRAINAGE EASEMENT MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 

O.R. 911 PC f)033 
PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, a special 

established by the State of Florida, and GROSVENOR 
a Florida corporation, hereby agree as follows: 

taxing district 
DEVELOPMENT, INC., 

1. The property subject to this revised Drainage Easement 
Modification Agreement is that portion of Parcel "D", located in Pelican 
Bay Unit One, described 'in that certain warranty Deed from Coral Ridge­
Collier Properties, Inc., to GROSVENOR DEVELOPMENT, INC., recorded in 
U.R. Book 877, Pages 1066 through 1071, inclusive, Public R~cords of 
Collier County, Florida; 

2. The original Drainage Easement shown in the plat for Pelican 
Bay Uriit One, recorded in Plat Book 12, Pages 47 through 52, ,inclusive; 
Public Records of Collier County, Florida, as to the property above 
described, is hereby vacated and shall be of no further force and effect; 

3. In place of this original Drainage Easement, a revised Drainage 
Easement in favor of Pelican Bay Improvement District is hereby established 
over and aC7"0ss the property described in Exhibit "A" which is attached 
her~to and lncorporated by reference. This revised Drainage Easement is 
tShubJec~ ~o all o~ the same terms and conditions imposed in connection with 

e orlglnal Dralnage Easement; and 

4. The ~u7"pose ?f ~his revised Drainage Easement is so that 
proposed condoffilnluffi bUlldlng to be built on this property does not 
infringe on the area of the property that is subject to the revised 
Drainage Easement. 

the 

DATED at Naples, Florida, this---,!_.:_,, __ day of_-,!,-./v_·..Ll,--.A:..;.'~"" .. (,,-. ....::."''--. __ , 1981. 

WITNESSES: 

" i,.. , ~ , 

----PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DI STRICT, a special­
taxing dis ict establishe by the State 
of Flori 

President of the Pelican Bay Improvement 
District 



• 

. . 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF COLLIER 

O.K. 911 PC f)034 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day personally appeared before me, 
an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledments, 
WILLIAM T. HIGGS, President of GROSVENOR DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Florida 
corporation, to me .well known to be the person described in and who 
executed the foregoing Drainage Easement Modification Agreement, and 
he acknowledged before me that he executed the same freely and 
voluntarily for the purpose therein expressed on behalf of Grosvenor 
Development, Inc., and affixed thereto the official seal of the 
corporation. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this 
-F~--

My Commission Expires: 

NOrMY PUBLIC STATE Of FLOllDA AT tAG 
"IY COMMISSION .EXPIUS SEPT. 21 1982 

BONDED THRU GENERAl. INS. UNDERWUTERS 

LIC 

" " 

: < " .. ~ • '" , 

, 1981. 



.y.~. =================, ... . 
HOLE. MONTES AND ASSOC .• INC. 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS - LANO SURVEYORS 

THE GROSVENOR 

O.R. 911 PC 0035 

File No. 80.65 

DATE: 1/30/81 

REVISED DRAINAGE EASEMENT LEGAL DESCIUPTION 

Commencing at the southeast corner of that portion of Parcel liD" 

of Pelican Bay, Unit One, as recorded in O.R. Book 877, Page 106.6 

through 1071. Run westerly along the southerly property boundary 

S 73°31'45" W a distance of 67.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Thence continuing along the southerly, westerly, northerly, and 

easterly property boundaries of that said portion of Parcel "0" 

S 73°31'45" W 63.79 feet, thence S 84°32'29" \\1 451.13 feet, 

thence N 0°30'36" W 35.09 feet, thence N 4°39'17" W 414.90 feet, 

thence N 80°19'12" E 511.36 feet, thence S 12°34'45" E 380.92 

feet, thence 52.96 feet along the arc of a curve to the left 

having a radius of 1,260.00 feet, a central angle of 2°24'30", a 

chord of 52.96 feet and a chord bearing of S 13°47'00" E. Thenn" 

departing from the eastern property boundary run S 36 ° 16' 1 ()" vI 

15.90 feet, thence S 73°31'45" W 21.70 feet, thence 30.26 feet 

<ilong the arc of a curve to the right: havinq a radi us of 2 r). 00 

feet, a central angle of 69°21'11," a chord of 28.45 feet and a 

chord bearing of N 71°47'39.5" VYi thence N 37°07'04" W -70.70 

fee t, the n c e N 16 ° 3 9 ' 3 7" E 6 8 • 6 7 fee t,t hen c e N 3]° 0 7 ' 0 LI" W ') 0 . 0 0 

feet, thence N 52°52'56" E 19.00 feet, thence N 37°07'04" W 86.00 
feet, thence N 1 

feet, thence 

having a r 

chord of 

fJ7.06 

of 

f 

------.-- -- --- - -.-------- - .. -.--------__ -.J.J.... _ __. 



_ •. f<.E,VISL.ll UH,\II,jAL;l-~: CASEML:NT j,ECAL DES('I~lTTUN 
File No. 80.65 The Grosvenor 
Page 2 

O.R. 911 PC 00:16 

e bearin'] of N l)4°22'04" Wi thence S 58°S2'56" W 2J.OO feet, tht'nc,' 

12 3 . 4 3 fee t a 10 n 'J the arc 0 f d cur vet 0 t 11 e r i y h t h i1 V in q (1 Lad i U:~ 

of 68.00 feet, a celltral angle of 104°00'00", a chord of 107.17 

feet and a chord bearing of S 20°52' 56" W; thence S '72°52' 56" VJ 

47.85 feet,thence S 27°52'56" W 119.00 feel, t.hence S 17')()7'04" I': 

98.00 feet, thence S 62°07'04" E 87.00 feet, thence 31.4~ feet 

.along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 20.00 

feet, a central angle of 90°00'00", a chord of 28.28 feet and d 

chord bearing of S 17°07'04" E; thence S 27°52'56" W 23.50 feet, 

thence 23.56 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having d 

radius of 15.00 feet, a central angle of 90°00'00", a chord of 

21.21 feet and a chord bearing of S 17°07'04" E; thence 

S 62°07'04" E 27.00. feet, thence 27.49 feet along the arc of a 

curve to the left having a radius of 35.00 feet, a central dn(lle 

of 45°00'00", a chord of 26.79 feet and chord bearing of 

S 84°37'04" E; thence N 72°52'56" E 67.50. feet, thence N 27°52'')6'' E 

73.00 feet, thence S 86°17'51" E 12.45 feet, thence 125.66 feet 

along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 80.00 

feet, a central angle of 90°00'00", a chord of 113.14 feet and a 

chord bearing of S 82°07'04" E; thence 23.56 feet along the arc 

of a curve to the right having a radius of 15.00 feet, a central 

angle of 90°00'00", a chord of 21.21 feet and a chord bearing of 

S 82°07'04" E; thence S 37°07'04" E 23.00 feet, thence S 57°39'24" E 

21.00 feet, thence S 16°32'33" E 7.00 feet, to a point on thE: 

southern property line of that said portion of Parcel "0" said 

point being the Point of Beginning. 

Containing 2.92 acres, more or less. 

FD/sam 

1/30/81 



~ 
It) 

....... "" ~ (\J 
I c:;:) 

r() I 

t\I ~ 
I <::;:) 

<'t) . t() 
)0 0 
111)0 Z. 

• III I- ~ 
A. • W w 
:I :.II! ~ W III 

800 ~ ~ 

~ 
~ 
'" u ~ 

2: c:s 
z ~ h-

~ ~ as'? 
~ ~ ~~ 
~ ~ ~"-
~; ~'--> 
::> ~ ~~ 

5 ~ ~ t' 
en ~ ~ ""> 
>= ~ <.. 
~ ~ >-C> 
~..,J ~~ u::> rn 
::> ~ '""J 
~ 8 =<: 
t;; ~ 
2 '-

~ 
~A.- ~ 

~T'" t; 
w .., 
ell 
:;) 
en 

,4 

~~ 

~~ 
~~ 

~~ CONTRACTOR ...... ~ 
~~ ~~ ~~ 

I< ¥ L CONTRf:lCTORS
J 
INC. v v 

MI TCJl6LL i Sml(K CO)JsT. co. v v' , 

PATT€R,ON ~: WILOeR 
I 

v V" 

J.A .STRIC/cLEE CO. V' .., 

CAOf.NI-ItA{) i 50A/ .,/ v' 
I 

~ ~ H. E.NCOI~EE~Il)G .......... -
'lOUTH'\! EC,T UTI L\T"1' ?'(';TE.MS V' V'" 

GATOR VTI(../TlcS ~eRViCe .......... ,....,. 

T4/)I)/G UNI)€f(GROUJJD "., ".., 

ENGIN€E2S ESTIMPlTe 

-::c 

PART~ II 

por. i I R~, SAN. TO TA L 
WA TEl? SEWeR 

iP(9? 1?B5B .ii410QS'2 • (OeD B;4'1.l , I 
, 

58 a41.5J7 I 
51/4 ~~S' 109. 4850.; 

I 

~I 2751:J , 4(P 147~t:J 
I 

107.42')'2:.' 
J 

~tf. 03; 0.0 
I 

?OI07(p4,! 114 10 Cf tI;,o 
I 

~O ;Z40..° 
/ 

;7'~3D.J 
I 

117.707°.0 

I 

10; 4(p~ 7.§ 
I 

48 4-83~J 
I / 1/ ~4.~ Ij 

) 

14- 4-1 Co·oil 
I ?O,~lo~J 12.4 i:f7Z'ff , 

84')~o.! 
I ;~I ~8G,"!. 1~8)~ZO~ 

9;, ~e8D! ~5;~~~~ 1(P1 24~~ 
} 

II '78 ('I '? fJ.§ 1/88%o.J (PO,~~O-
) } 

--- ~ _.. . 

PART '8" 
I 

PAl 
POr:~ IRR. SAN. TOTAL 

WATER ~cWER 
PoT. i IRI<. 
WATeR .5 

i l4 ~7842 f&S4 I" I "-' 
~ b 

~ ?cr~?g 8111~"S~ 4; 
I J I 

13 21 ~ ~ 
j 

8q~~/~ 11)"?b44~ 14101D?~ 7~ 

134113 5
,2 

I 
B~ 7~?O'" 

J 
103 2135~ 

J 
7~ eC;l?J 

I 
4~ 

/44%if 77, ??O !i.,9 6)2047 D.J 7t1J II; '? ?D ;4 
J I , 

13,47; 'i! ", ~CcOD! , flY') 11~'! , 78,477~ ;~ 

If, I/O Z_B 
107 '''4 '.!' J 

IZZ 482~ 
I 

77 ;01 ~ 
I 7Z 

I~ 780t?" 
I 

94,;17~ 1/1 O'17'!J 
J 

9;/Z:7f'~ 71 

17/ '''~ t'='- IO~ 700fJ9 12; 070'ff I 
100 '2 Be 7}" 

) 
;4 

Z~ 4c,'j7,E aJ.,8'20'! 108289 ?!' IZ99'1~'..! "C J ) I 

13327"8,!' 127. '74-q ~f OB 875!i 17, ?'Z1~1- (J. 
I I } 

. ~ -



> 

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
/ • WATER MANAGEMENT OPERATING SUMMARY 

for th~er;od ending 3/25/81 

EXPENDI TURES: 

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE 
---,--- --.-"'-.~-.-- ---.- ------.- '--

Supervi sors I 

Fees $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ -0-

Travel 150.00 84.80 65.20 

Legal Notices 75.00 35.L5 39.75 

Office 1,500.00 1,991.07 491 .07 

Engineer'ing 4,000.00 13,191.72 (9,191.72) 

Legal 3,000.00 2,733.75 266.25 

Audit -0- -0- -0-

Trustee 750.00 100.00 650.00 

• Salaries & Benefits 19,482.00 13,606.08 5,875.92 

Transportation 5,300.00 1,089.53 4,210.47 

Swale Maintenance 12,500.00 -0- 12,.500.00 

Use Ch rg l3,966.00 -0- l3,966.00 

Insurance 2,672.00 -0- 2,672.00 

Lawn Maintenance 40,667.00 21,634.19 19,032.81 

----""_._-- ----_.,-- --------

TOTALS $107,062.00 $57,466.39 $49,595.61 

-844-



• 

PELICAN BAY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

WATER & WASTEWATER OPERATING SUMMARY 
for the ~r; od end; Q.9.... 3/25L.§..L_ 

REVENUE: BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE ---_._-----_._------_._--_ .. __ ._ ... _--_ .. ..-:.:.:..:..:..:..:..::..:.:::.=-----

Connection Fees $99,135.00 

Meter Use Fees 25,008.00 

\-iater & Sewer 12,980.00 

Irrigation 

TOTALS 

EXPENSES: 

Chemicals 

El ectr'ic 

M & R 

Salaries & Benefits 

Engineering 

Legal 

Audit 

.Jl.,302.00 

$154,425.00 

1 ,965.00 

21,348.00 

3,740.00 

20,790.00 

2,500.00 

2,500.00 

-0-

I~a ter Qual ity 2,500.00 

9,582.00 Other * 

* Includes: 

TOTALS $ 64,925.00 

Transportation 
Telephone 
Office 
Meter Installation 
Contingencies 

$ 1,886.98 
$ 1,823.08 
$ 1,080.05 
$ 2,413.45 
$ 1,947.00 

$116.971.47 

26,842.00 

14,556.13 

14,978.59 

$173,248.19 

4,148.79 

20,167.00 

13,002.00 

17,118.42 

6,908.01 

1,245.00 

-0-

1,521.17 

9,150.56 

$ 73,260.95 

-845-

($17,836.47) 

( 1,734.00) 

1,576.13) 

2,32;3.41 

($18,823.19) 

2,183.79 ) 

1 ,181 .00 

( 9,262.00) 

3,671.58 

4,408.01) 

1,255.00 

-0-

978.83 

431 .44 

($ 8,335.95) 


